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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Disputant
:
Mr B Tatch (Opra Trustee of the Scheme appointed by Opra) 

Scheme
:
Basdring Pension Scheme FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondents
: 
Mr K Wrench

Mr M Gunning

Bishopswood Trust Limited

Mr S Allan

(as Trustees of the Fulshaw Pharmacy Limited (1986) Pension Fund (the Fulshaw Scheme)

THE DISPUTE (dated 21 April 1999)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Tatch asks me to determine the validity of a deed of assignment dated 25 August 1997 purporting to assign 3 policies of insurance to the then trustees of the Fulshaw Scheme, Mr Wrench, Mr Gunning and Bishopswood.

 AUTONUM  
Mr Allan took court proceedings against three former trustees of the Scheme on a related matter, as I shall set out below.  Many of my findings of fact are taken from the court findings, in particular in relation to Mr Allan's state of mind and knowledge.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM  
Mr Allan was entitled to benefits under the Elsie Whiteley Retirement Benefits Scheme (the EW Scheme) and under the Elsie Whiteley Group Directors Pension Plan (the EW Directors Scheme).  In March 1994 administrative receivers were appointed to the schemes' employer, Elsie Whiteley Limited, and Mr Allan's employment with that company ceased.  In May 1995 Mr Allan applied to be a member of the Scheme, which was a small self-administered scheme (SSAS) whose principal employer was Basdring Limited.  However, he was not entitled to become a member because he was not then, and indeed never became, an employee of Basdring.  The fact that he was ineligible was known to Mr Allan himself, and to two of the Scheme's trustees, Mr P Nolan and Mr N Thompson.  The third trustee, DJT Trustee Ltd ("DJT", the pensioneer trustee as required by law and by the Scheme rules) was deceived into believing that he was an actual employee.  Mr Allan was aware of the deceit.

 AUTONUM  
On 16 June 1995 the trustees of the EW Scheme, who were Mr Allan himself, his brother (Mr G Allan) and Wolkanski & Co, assigned two policies on the life of Mr Allan issued by AXA Equity & Law to the EW trustees, to Mr Nolan, Mr Thompson, and DJT as Scheme trustees.  The policies were to be held subject to the provisions of the Scheme.  In July 1995 one of the policies (EP193521) was fully surrendered and the other (ME 10389) was partially surrendered.  The surrender proceeds of £300,000 were paid into the trustees' bank account.

 AUTONUM  
In about August 1995 Elsie Whiteley, as principal Employer and Trustee of the EW Directors Scheme, assigned two Allied Dunbar Policies (P00065-093-BC 001 and P00065-093- BC 003) issued on the life of Mr Allan, to the trustees of the Scheme.  The recital to the deed assigning the two policies stated that

"The transferring member has become a member of the [Scheme] and has agreed to the Assignment of the Policies by the Assignors to the Assignees to hold upon trusts of the [Scheme]."

The deed, which I have not seen, is said to have been signed by the joint administrative receiver on behalf of Elsie Whiteley Ltd, and by Mr Nolan, Mr Thompson and DJT as the Scheme trustees.

 AUTONUM  
In October 1995 the trustees loaned £20,000 to a non-trading company owned by Mr Allan.  More than half the loan went as fees to Mr Allan, Mr Nolan, and Mr Thompson.  There was a further wrongful payment from trust funds to Mr Allan.

 AUTONUM  
On 24 November 1995, Mr Thompson, who had a previous conviction, was convicted of several criminal offences involving dishonesty.  He was imprisoned, and barred from being a company director for a number of years.  On 6 April 1997 section 29 of the Pensions Act 1995 came into effect.  It provides that a person convicted of an offence of dishonesty is disqualified from being a trustee of a pension scheme, whether the conviction occurred before or after the coming into effect of the Act.  Section 30 provides that a person who purports to act as a trustee of a trust scheme while disqualified, is guilty of an offence but that things done by a such a person are not invalid "merely because of that disqualification".

 AUTONUM  
I understand that in about 1996 Mr Allan began a prolonged attempt to transfer assets out of the Scheme.  Under the Scheme rules the trustees did not have power to transfer the policies out.  There was however power to make a transfer payment from the Scheme to a new occupational pension scheme when a member left service and requested such a transfer.  The amount of the transfer payment fell to be determined by the trustees acting on actuarial advice and having regard to the member's actuarial interest in the Scheme.  As a matter of law the transfer out had to be of the member's entire interest.  Any receiving scheme similarly would have been precluded from accepting a partial transfer.

 AUTONUM  
By January 1997 DJT had become aware that Mr Allan was not a genuine member of the Scheme.  Through their employee, Mr McCann, DJT said that the loan made to Mr Allan's company had to be repaid before there could be a transfer out of any member.

 AUTONUM  
On 9 April 1997 DJT resigned as pensioneer trustee with effect from 7 May, on the basis that the decision to resign would be reconsidered only if there was satisfactory documentation of the loan, together with evidence that it had been repaid.  This evidence was not provided and the resignation went ahead.  No new pensioneer trustee was appointed to replace DJT.

 AUTONUM  
On 20 June 1997, DJT's actuarial arm wrote to Mr Thompson setting out its understanding of the amount owing on the loan to Mr Allan's company and saying it did not have enough information accurately to split the fund among members.  However based on an asset schedule which it said was attached, it calculated that Mr Allan would be entitled to 38.76% of the fund in addition to "the assigned policies".

 AUTONUM  
It appears that the loan has never been repaid.

 AUTONUM  
On 18 July 1997 Mr Allan applied to become a member of the Fulshaw Scheme.

 AUTONUM  
Mr Tatch was appointed trustee of the Scheme by the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (Opra) on 25 September 1997.  Another trustee and a pensioneer trustee were subsequently appointed but have since ceased to be trustees.  Mr Nolan was removed as a trustee by Opra on 21 January 1998, leaving Mr Tatch with sole and full trustee powers.

 AUTONUM  
Among the papers Mr Tatch inherited he found the deed of assignment, bearing on its face the date 25 August 1997.  The deed was expressed to be between Mr P Nolan, Mr S Thompson, and DJT Trustees Ltd as the present trustees of the Scheme, and Mr M Gunning, Mr K Wrench, and Bishopswood Trust Limited as the present trustees of the Fulshaw Scheme and Mr Allan as "Member".  The deed appears to have been signed by all parties.

 AUTONUM  
The recital to the deed reads as follows:

"WHEREAS

"A.
The policies of assurance … details of which are contained in the Schedule hereto were effected with Allied Dunbar PLC and AXA Equity & Law by the trustees of [the Scheme] to provide benefits in respect of the Member subject to the provisions of the .. Scheme.

"B.
The Present Policyholders are the present trustees of the … Scheme and the Policies are now vested in the Present Policyholders.

"C.
The Member has ceased to be a member of the … Scheme and has become entitled under the provisions of the … Scheme to request the trustees of that scheme to assign the Policies to the trustees of another scheme of which he is a member.

"D.
The Member has become a member of another retirement benefits scheme known as …[the Fulshaw Scheme].

"E.
The New Policyholders are the present Trustees of the [Fulshaw] Scheme.

"F.
The Member has requested and agreed with the Present policyholders and the New Policyholders that the Policies shall be assigned to the New Policyholders to be held subject to the provisions of the [Fulshaw] Scheme."

 AUTONUM  
The Deed continued that the policies and all monies payable under the policies were freed from all trusts claims and liabilities arising under the Scheme.  The new policyholders were to hold the policies and monies payable under them subject to the provisions of the Fulshaw Scheme.  The deed continued that Mr Allan

"[H]ereby waives all rights under the Scheme in respect of his membership thereof in consideration of the assignment … and hereby releases the Present Policyholders from all liabilities in respect of him under the … Scheme".

 AUTONUM  
The policies referred to in the Schedule were AXA & Law Policy ME 10389, which had been partially surrendered in 1995, and the two Allied Dunbar Policies.

 AUTONUM  
On 11 January 1998.  Mr Allan wrote to Mr Tatch saying

"I am formally requesting a transfer from the …Scheme to my new Scheme".

 AUTONUM  
On 1 July 1998 Mr Allan became a trustee of the Fulshaw Scheme.

 AUTONUM  
On 13 November 1998 Mr Allan commenced proceedings in the High Court against Mr Nolan, Mr Thompson, and the successors to DJT.  The proceedings were primarily concerned with the status of the AXA policies and the proper destination of the surrender proceeds of £300,000.  No findings were made about the deed of assignment.  Mr Tatch made a complaint against the Fulshaw trustees by an application dated 21 April 1999.  My predecessor, Dr Farrand declined to investigate that complaint but agreed to determine a dispute as to the validity of the deed of assignment.  Investigations were then halted pending the outcome of court proceedings and so the matter has now come before me as the successor to Dr Farrand.

 AUTONUM  
On 8 February 2002, the Court of Appeal gave judgement that the power to make a transfer payment was a fiduciary power which could only be exercised by the trustees if acting in good faith and for the purposes for which it was granted ie on a transfer from one genuine employment to another.  The Court of Appeal noted that the judge at first instance did not accept that Mr Allan ever believed he would be employed by Basdring in any real sense (and of course he never was employed by Basdring).  They held that Mr Allan’s employment was a necessary pre-condition of his becoming a member of the Scheme.  The Court did not have information about the state of mind of Mr Allan's brother or Wolanski & Co, but did find that Mr Allan himself knew the plan to transfer from the EW Scheme to the Scheme was improper and deceitful.  Although the legal interest in the AXA policies passed under the assignments, the beneficial interest remained in the EW Scheme.  The Court held that the surrender monies were held by the trustees (latterly by Mr Tatch) on a resulting trust in favour of the trustees of the EW Scheme who would appear to have a claim for a share of the blended assets held by Mr Tatch.  The judge at first instance had made a finding of fact, that was not challenged on appeal, that no transfer out from the Scheme occurred.

SUBMISSIONS

 AUTONUM  
Mr Wrench, Mr Gunning and Bishopswood accept that I have jurisdiction to entertain the dispute, but say I should not do so on the basis that I cannot sort out the equitable interests, and that the EW trustees and Elsie Whiteley Limited (now dissolved) are not parties to the dispute.  They also seek to cast additional doubt on the assignment of the Allied Dunbar policies from the EW Directors Scheme, to the Scheme, on the grounds that the policies were assigned by the administrative receiver who, it is argued, did not have authority to act for Elsie Whitely Limited.

 AUTONUM  
The solicitors who acted for all the trustees before the conflict of interest was discovered, invite me to find that the deed of assignment was executed on or before 4 March 1997 although only dated later.  The evidence they proffer in support of this is a letter of that date from Mr Allan's advisor, Stuart Binns, to the Fulshaw trustees' advisor, Select Pensions, starting

"Please find enclosed, at last, the Deed of Assignment, duly signed."

 AUTONUM  
Mr Tatch for his part accepts he will hold the policies as bare trustee, but urges me to determine the dispute as it is important to his dealing with the Scheme to know whether he holds the policies, or whether the assignment validly disposed of the Scheme's (limited) interest.  In support of his contention that the deed of assignment is invalid, he relies in particular, on the fact that it is not possible under Scheme rules and pension regulations, to make a transfer of only part of a member's interests.

CONCLUSION
 AUTONUM  
Adopting the same reasoning of the court, it is clear that the beneficial interest in the policies remained with the trustees of the respective Elsie Whiteley schemes and that Mr Tatch holds the policies on a resulting trust, as indeed he accepts.  The court did not find it necessary to decide whether the AXA transfer was void or merely voidable, and there is similarly no reason why I need decide whether the Allied Dunbar transfer in 1995 was void or voidable.  I therefore need not investigate whether the receiver had power to make the assignment.  There is no reason why I should not make a finding about the deed of assignment and I propose to do so.

 AUTONUM  
The deed of assignment was based on a sham transaction, to the knowledge of Mr Allan, Mr Nolan, Mr Thompson, and DJT.  I make no findings as to the state of mind of Mr Wrench, Mr Gunning and Bishopswood.

 AUTONUM  
Even if the deed was signed on or before 4 March 1997 the evidence is that DJT were not prepared to agree a transfer before the loan was repaid.  It is inconceivable that they would have agreed an assignment of the policies either.  If they did sign before their resignation, their signature doubtless would have been subject to a condition which was never fulfilled.  If they signed afterwards, then they were obviously no longer trustees and had no locus to sign as trustees.  In the circumstances of this case, I need not decide which.

 AUTONUM  
The deed is false or misleading in almost every particular.  The policies were not effected by the Scheme trustees to provide benefits for the "member".  Mr Allan was not a genuine member - and he cannot be given any greater rights than he would have had had he been a genuine member.  Possibly DJT and Mr Thompson were not trustees.  Mr Allan was not entitled to request the trustees to assign the policies to another scheme.  The trustees of the Scheme were not entitled to make a partial transfer and the trustees of the Fulshaw Scheme were not entitled to receive a partial transfer.  The statement that Mr Allan waived all his rights is incompatible with his subsequent attempts to make a transfer out.

 AUTONUM  
I find the deed is invalid and resolve the dispute in favour of Mr Tatch.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 January 2003
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